

No. 12-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Counsel of Record

BRIAN J. WONG

THOMAS P. WOLF*

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted only in New Jersey and New York. Practices under the supervision of principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Proposition 200 Violates NVRA By Requiring Additional Documentation Before Registering Eligible Voters Who Have Timely And Properly Completed The EAC-Developed Federal Form.....	4
A. NVRA’s Requirements.....	4
B. Proposition 200’s Requirements.....	8
C. Proposition 200 Is Not Consistent With NVRA’s “Accept and Use” Requirement	9
II. NVRA’s Legislative History Supports Its Plain Meaning.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , No. 95 C 174, 1995 WL 532120 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 1995).....	13
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	5
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	10
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	14
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	12
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	4
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	21
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	5
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	1, 2
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	3, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Plan-</i> <i>ters Bank, N.A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	4
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4, 18
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	14
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	3, 4
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	15
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18
<i>Ex parte Siebold,</i> 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	2
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	1
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	3
<i>Young v. Fordice,</i> 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	16
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 9428.3(c)	7
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(a)(6)	14
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(1)-(2)	7
11 C.F.R. § 9428.5	7
5 U.S.C. § 704	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(1)(B).....	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(2)	2, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(3)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 15329	5
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(i)	14
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(ii)	14
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(B)(i)	14
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(B)(ii).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b).....	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(3)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(3)(B).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(4)(A)(i)	7
42 U.S.C. § 15484	13
42 U.S.C. § 15485	13
42 U.S.C. § 15545	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F).....	8, 10
Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002).....	13
Sup. Ct. Rule 14.1(a)	7
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
1 Williston on Contracts § 5:3 (4th ed. 2012)	11
138 Cong. Rec. S9772-03 (daily ed. July 2, 1992)	17
139 Cong. Rec. H2257 (daily ed. May 5, 1993)	16
139 Cong. Rec. H2259 (daily ed. May 5, 1993)	16, 20
139 Cong. Rec. H2265 (daily ed. May 5, 1993)	17, 20
139 Cong. Rec. H2273 (daily ed. May 5, 1993)	20
139 Cong. Rec. S2897-04 (daily ed. Mar. 16, 1993)	18
139 Cong. Rec. S5739-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993)	19
<i>The Compact Oxford English Dictionary</i> 1549 (2d ed. 2000)	9
Corbin on Contracts § 3:28 (LexisNexis 2012)	11
Farnsworth on Contracts § 3:21 (4th ed. 2004).....	11
H.R. 2, 103d Cong. (1993)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....	16, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hearing on H.R. 2, Nat’l Voter Registration Act of 1993, Held Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin., 103d Cong. 1-2 (1993)</i>	17
Proposition 200 § 4.F	8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 59 (1981)	11
S. 250, 102d Cong. (1992)	17
S. Rep. No. 102-60 (1991)	17
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	16, 17, 19
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing on H.R. 15, 17, and 87 Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin., 101st Cong. 67 (1989)</i>	19
<i>Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary 1915 (3d ed. 1986)</i>	10
